voters who were not registered with the 
DPT and did not have an electronic KTP and 
did not have a statement that they had 

recorded their E-KTP data.20 

The details of these violations occurred in 
several districts/cities in the province of 
Jambi: Muaro Jambi Regency totaling 196 
(one hundred and ninety six) people, in 3 
(three) sub-districts, 20 (twenty) sub- 
districts/villages, and 59 (fifty nine) 
Problem TPS. Then, in Kerinci district there 
were 20 (twenty) people in 4 (four) sub- 
districts, 6 (six) sub-districts/village, and 7 
(seven) polling stations with problems.